

**USCGC HARRIETT LANE**

**Solicitation # 70Z080-23-Q-MECP0014**

**Amendment # 0001**

**Questions/Answers**

1. **WI 01.** 28 Volt DC Helo Power Supply, Load Test. WI 1 Requires not only a test, but repairs and retest if unit fails test. The repairs and retest should result in a contract change to cover additional costs of the repairs and retesting. Please confirm that that is the case.

**ANSWER: If load test fails and repairs must be made, a CFR/CR will be submitted to cover the cost of repairs, then contractor is responsible for the system/equipment to pass final op test.**

2. **WI 02, WORK ITEM 2:** 400 Hz Power Supply (FCX Systems Inc), Load Test. WI 2 Requires not only a test, but repairs and retest if unit fails test. The repairs and retest should result in a contract change to cover the additional cost of the repairs and retesting. Please confirm that that is the case.

**ANSWER: If load test fails and repairs must be made, a CFR/CR will be submitted to cover the cost of repairs, then contractor is responsible for the system/equipment to pass final op test.**

3. **WI 09, WORK ITEM 9:** Interior Space and Compartment, Preserve. WI 9 Appears to require the removal of all insulation and other interferences to expose all the surfaces for surface preparation and coating. Is this correct?

**ANSWER: Contractor is responsible to remove and protect all interferences to get to surfaces to be preserved.**

4. **WI 011, WORK ITEM 11:** AC Units, Renew. WI012, WORK ITEM 12: Refrigeration Plants, Renew. WI 11 & 12 Appears to list the GFP as piece parts, rather than package units. Please confirm that piece parts are what will be furnished.

**ANSWER: Yes, GFP is piece parts, the CG does not stock these units as skids.**

5. Since temporary services are priced based on the number of days in an availability, an extension should result is increased in contract price to cover the cost of the increased days. Please confirm that that is the case.

**ANSWER: If an extension is needed to the Period of Performance, that is no fault to the Government, then Temp services extension is at the cost of the contractor. If growth is due to the Government, then yes that will be an increase to the cost paid for by the CG.**

6. **Work Item 003 Para 3.3.** Will the EO please provide the discrepancy report outlining current issues with the Gaylord Hood dampening system? Please advise if this work must be accomplished after meal service times to not place the galley out of service.

**ANSWER: The cutter has been in a availability for the last year and still in the availability, the EO is not aware of any previous issues. If repairs need to be done, that is what the CFR/Change Request is for.**

7. **Work Item 009 Para 3.6.** Will Ship's Force provide temporary fall protection in way of stanchions removed for preservation?

**ANSWER: No, contractors' responsibility.**

8. **Work Item 010 Table 1.** Is all GFM readily available?

**ANSWER: If not available, we can submit a CFR and descope.**

9. **Work Item 011.** Please provide location of intakes for spaces listed in 3.1.8.1-3.1.8.2 for plumbing of temporary AC. Please provide pictures or drawings.

**ANSWER: Contractor needs to look at drawings or conduct ship check. (Please reach-out to the KS for the drawing).**

10. **Work Item 015.** Will the Government provide the vacuum toilets as GFM? -As the vessel is currently at the USCG yard, please advise of any work outlined in this item currently being accomplished.

**ANSWER: We are working with CGY to see how far they will get, right now bid work item as written. We will let Coast Guard contracting know before award how far the work item is.**

11. **Work Item 016. Para 3.4.** Will the Government provide the hydraulic pump and motor as GFM as this item is typically GFM? If the Government cannot provide the pump and motor can the existing be overhauled under **Para 3.5**?

**ANSWER: The pump and hyd. Cylinder is in the GFE table, if not provided by the CG may have to submit a CFR and Change request to contractor provide or overhaul.**

12. **Work Item 017. Table 1 Para 3.3.14.** Please provide requirements for temporary refrigerated stores.

**ANSWER: Normally- 1 dual zone 52-foot fridge/freezer truck. Contractor is also responsible to make sure boxes are maintain, temperature and fueled accordingly.**

13. **Work Item 018. Para 3.1.5.4.** Please clarify the Government's intent. Cofferdams are not typically turned over to the Government after removal as they are reusable for the same class of vessel. Turning over a cofferdam would result in a significantly higher cost to the Government. Para 4.1 Please provide OEM drawings and manuals.

**ANSWER: We will not need the cofferdam. As for the OEM drawings and tech pub, this is still being prototyped on another cutter all we have is a very generic tech pub and the dwgs listed in the spec.**